

**TOWNSHIP OF WARREN
RESOLUTION NO. 2018-223**

**APPROVING CHANGE ORDERS AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS
FOR KRAUSCHE ROAD PUMP STATION CONTRACT**

WHEREAS, on May 18, 2017, the Township Committee of the Township of Warren by Resolution No. 2017-125 awarded a contract to Dulaine Contracting, Inc., for the Krausche Road Pump Station Project in the amount of \$353,894.00, and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2017-295 approved Change Orders #1 and #2 in the amount of \$8,426.63, and

WHEREAS, Dulaine Contracting, Inc., has submitted a detailed Change Order for items that were not required in the original specification; and

WHEREAS, a Certificate showing the availability of funds for this contract in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-14.5 has been provided by the Chief Financial Officer and is made a part hereof indicating that the maximum dollar amount for the within expenditure is charged to Account No. X-04-55-862-6002, and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this resolution is to memorialize additional change orders and adjustments in allowances contained in the original bid document not required to complete this contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Warren, in the County of Somerset, New Jersey, that the following change orders and adjustments in the Krausche Road Pump Station Project are hereby approved as follows.

Base price of contract	\$353,894.00
Change Order #1 – Second Electrical Conduit for Electrical Service	\$5,163.94
Change Order #2 – Extension of Drainage Line on property Block 71, Lot 78	\$3,262.69
Change Order #3 – Additional drainage required	\$11,344.71
Change Order #4 – Asphalt price adjustment (\$1,517.04 less \$500.00 allowance)	\$1,017.40
Change Order #5 – \$10,000 allowance for landscaping to provide for installation of Permahedge fencing in the amount of \$7,406.08 pursuant to a letter from Township Administrator dated July 2, 2018 Credit amount	(\$2,593.92)
Change Order #6 – Allowance B1 Rock No rock encountered.	(\$5,000.00)
Change order #7 – Allowance B2 Police Traffic Control not required	(\$5,000.00)
REVISED CONTRACT PRICE	\$362,088.92

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total percentage of increase for all change orders and adjustments is a 2.4% increase.

INTRODUCED	SECONDED	COMMITTEE	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
x		LAZO	x			
		MARION	x			
	x	GARAFOLA	x			
		DINARDO	x			
		SORDILLO	x			

CERTIFICATION

I, Cathy Reese, Township Clerk of the Township of Warren, in the County of Somerset, New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted at a meeting of the Township Committee held on September 13, 2018.

Cathy Reese, RMC
Township Clerk

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER'S CERTIFICATION

I, KAREN DENAVE, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WARREN, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ADEQUATE FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR THE ABOVE REFERENCED PURCHASE. MONIES ARE AVAILABLE IN ACCOUNT #X-04-55-862-6002.

DATED: SEPTEMBER 13, 2018

KAREN DENAVE
CHIEF FINANCIAL

OFFICER